

**Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended**

**Review Report to  
The Board of Directors  
SeQuent Scientific Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of SeQuent Scientific Limited (the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended December 31, 2021 and year to date from April 01, 2021 to December 31, 2021 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. The Holding Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the entities mentioned in Annexure I to this report.
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



## 6. Emphasis of Matter

- (i) We draw attention to Note 9(a) of the consolidated financial results, in respect of restatement of revenue and its consequential impact for the quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2020, where in the management has referred to certain instances of non-adherence of the Company's accounting policy, identified during the closing of previous year .
- (ii) We draw attention to Note 9(b) of the consolidated financial results, in respect of restatement of Other Comprehensive Income for the quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2020.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matter.

## 7. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim financial results and other financial information, in respect of:

- Fourteen subsidiaries, whose unaudited interim financial results include total revenues of Rs. 24,405.47 lakhs and Rs. 68,965.09 lakhs, total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (886.10) lakhs and Rs. 1,983.06 lakhs, total comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs. (6,913.45) lakhs and Rs. (4,880.13) lakhs, for the quarter ended December 31, 2021 and the period ended on that date respectively, as considered in the Statement which have been reviewed by their respective independent auditors.

The independent auditor's reports on interim financial results of these entities have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the report of such auditors and procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

## 8. The accompanying Statement includes unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information in respect of:

- Four subsidiaries, whose interim financial results and other financial information reflect total revenues of Rs. 194.11 lakhs and Rs. 514.74 lakhs, total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (28.57) lakhs and Rs. (40.63) lakhs, total comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs. (16.74) lakhs and Rs. (38.32) lakhs, for the quarter ended December 31, 2021 and the period ended on that date respectively.

The unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information of these subsidiaries have not been reviewed by any auditors and have been approved and furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the affairs of these subsidiaries, is based solely on such unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters stated in para 7 and 8 above is not modified with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the financial results certified by the Management.

**For SRBC & COLLP**

Chartered Accountants

**ICAI Firm registration number:** 324982E/E300003



**per Anil Jobanputra**

Partner

Membership No.: 110759

UDIN: 22110759ABIFJE8974

Mumbai

February 11, 2022



## Annexure I to Auditor's Review Report

### **Name of the Holding Company**

SeQuent Scientific Limited

### **Including its following wholly-owned subsidiaries**

1. Alivira Animal Health Limited, India
2. Elysian Life Sciences Private Limited (Upto November 15, 2021)
3. SeQuent Research Limited

### **Including its following subsidiary:**

4. Alivira Animal Health Limited, Ireland

### **Including its following subsidiaries and sub subsidiaries:**

5. Alivira Animal Health UK Limited
6. Alivira Animal Health USA LLC
7. Alivira France S.A.S.
8. Alivira Italy S.R.L.
9. Alivira Saude Animal Brasil Participacoes Ltda
10. Bremer Pharma GmbH
11. Comercial Vila Veterinaria De Lleida S.L.
12. Evance Saúde Animal Ltda.  
(formerly known as Interchange Veterinária Indústria E Comércio Ltda.)
13. Evanvet Distribuidora De Produtos Veterinarios Ltda  
(formerly known as Evance Saude Animal Ltda)
14. Fendigo BV
15. Fendigo SA
16. Laboratorios Karizoo, S.A.
17. Laboratorios Karizoo, S.A. DE C.V. (Mexico)
18. N-Vet AB
19. Phytotherapeutic Solutions S.L.
20. Provet Veteriner Ürünleri San. Ve Tic. A. Ş.
21. Topkim Topkapi İlaç premiks Sanayi Ve Ticaret A.Ş.
22. Vila Viña Participacions S.L.



# Sequent

SEQUENT SCIENTIFIC LIMITED  
CIN: L99999VH:985PLC036685

## STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	3 months ended 31-Dec-2021	Preceding 3 months ended 30-Sep-2021	Corresponding 3 months ended in previous period 31-Dec-2020	Year to date for current period ended 31-Dec-2021	Corresponding year to date for previous period ended 31-Dec-2020	Previous year ended 31-Mar-2021
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited * (Refer Note 9a & 9b)	Unaudited	Unaudited * (Refer Note 9a & 9b)	Audited
I	Revenue from operations	35,604.70	35,055.10	35,506.50	102,910.70	99,979.03	136,161.50
II	Other income	366.80	73.70	281.00	707.50	699.20	836.30
III	<b>Total income (I+II)</b>	<b>36,171.50</b>	<b>35,128.80</b>	<b>35,787.50</b>	<b>103,618.20</b>	<b>100,678.23</b>	<b>136,997.80</b>
IV	<b>Expenses</b>						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	16,015.20	16,082.50	15,116.60	48,976.20	43,109.40	58,866.50
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	4,272.70	4,437.40	4,098.74	13,074.90	10,953.05	14,501.90
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	463.70	(478.80)	(1,498.07)	(4,630.90)	(3,171.26)	(3,902.70)
	(d) Employee benefits expense (Refer note 7)	4,627.70	6,226.50	4,585.00	17,418.40	13,331.80	18,722.30
	(e) Finance costs	345.00	326.30	620.00	973.60	2,120.60	2,438.30
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	1,283.30	1,320.70	1,158.50	3,861.40	3,791.50	5,059.80
	(g) Other expenses	6,803.40	6,819.70	6,752.28	20,466.70	18,877.20	26,766.50
	<b>Total expenses (IV)</b>	<b>33,811.00</b>	<b>34,734.30</b>	<b>30,833.05</b>	<b>100,140.30</b>	<b>89,012.29</b>	<b>122,452.60</b>
V	<b>Profit before tax and exceptional items (III-IV)</b>	<b>2,360.50</b>	<b>394.50</b>	<b>4,954.45</b>	<b>3,477.90</b>	<b>11,665.94</b>	<b>14,545.20</b>
VI	Exceptional items (Refer note 9c)	-	-	-	-	903.90	882.30
VII	<b>Profit before tax (V-VI)</b>	<b>2,360.50</b>	<b>394.50</b>	<b>4,954.45</b>	<b>3,477.90</b>	<b>10,762.04</b>	<b>13,662.90</b>
VIII	<b>Tax expense / (credit)</b>						
	(a) Current tax	624.30	413.40	1,153.56	1,525.80	2,588.87	3,209.90
	(b) Deferred tax (Refer note 9d)	(179.60)	(57.30)	(28.52)	(266.90)	(225.04)	(286.00)
	(c) Current tax of prior period charged / (reversed) (Refer note 4)	60.20	(1,343.60)	31.50	(1,283.40)	305.40	293.80
	<b>Total tax expense / (credit) (VIII)</b>	<b>504.90</b>	<b>(987.50)</b>	<b>1,156.44</b>	<b>(24.50)</b>	<b>2,669.23</b>	<b>3,217.70</b>
IX	<b>Profit after tax (VII-VIII)</b>	<b>1,855.60</b>	<b>1,382.00</b>	<b>3,798.01</b>	<b>3,502.40</b>	<b>8,092.81</b>	<b>10,445.20</b>
X	<b>Other comprehensive income / (expense)</b>						
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	(a) Re-measurement gain / (loss) on defined benefits plans	7.40	4.80	(10.50)	15.00	(31.60)	36.00
	(b) Fair value gain / (loss) from investment in equity instruments	(3,198.40)	(468.10)	639.60	(2,055.00)	9,189.60	10,301.10
	(c) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	(858.60)	(858.60)
	(d) Deferred tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	370.00	54.30	(71.20)	234.60	(252.60)	(405.20)
	Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
	(a) Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(4,017.40)	(910.60)	1,209.70	(4,941.10)	(543.10)	(1,270.70)
	(b) Exchange differences on net investment in foreign operations	(1,977.30)	(357.40)	516.00	(1,911.80)	(578.60)	(1,360.20)
	<b>Total other comprehensive income / (expense) (net of tax)</b>	<b>(8,815.70)</b>	<b>(1,677.00)</b>	<b>2,283.60</b>	<b>(8,858.30)</b>	<b>6,925.10</b>	<b>6,442.40</b>
XI	<b>Total comprehensive income / (expense), net of tax (IX+X)</b>	<b>(6,960.10)</b>	<b>(295.00)</b>	<b>6,081.61</b>	<b>(5,155.90)</b>	<b>15,017.91</b>	<b>16,887.60</b>
	<b>Profit / (loss) attributable to:</b>						
	- Owners of the Company	1,711.60	1,430.00	3,551.61	3,228.90	7,480.91	9,544.20
	- Non-controlling interest	144.00	(48.00)	246.40	273.50	611.90	901.00
	<b>Other comprehensive income / (expense) attributable to:</b>						
	- Owners of the Company	(6,753.20)	(1,609.50)	2,066.20	(6,603.80)	6,879.00	6,500.40
	- Non-controlling interest	(62.50)	(67.50)	217.40	(54.50)	46.10	(58.00)
	<b>Total comprehensive income / (expense) attributable to:</b>						
	- Owners of the Company	(7,041.60)	(179.50)	5,617.81	(5,374.90)	14,359.91	16,044.60
	- Non-controlling interest	81.50	(115.50)	463.80	219.00	658.00	843.00
XII	Equity share capital (face value of ₹ 2 each)	4,967.40	4,967.40	4,967.40	4,967.40	4,967.40	4,967.40
XIII	Other equity						67,797.70
XIV	<b>Earnings per equity share:</b> (face value of ₹ 2 each) (not annualised)						
	(1) Basic (in ₹)	0.69	0.58	1.45	1.31	3.05	3.87
	(2) Diluted (in ₹)	0.68	0.57	1.45	1.29	3.03	3.85
	* Restated						
	See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results						



# Sequent

## SEQUENT SCIENTIFIC LIMITED

**Notes:**

- The above unaudited consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 11 February 2022. The statutory auditors have carried out the limited review of the above results
- The Group has only one reportable segment viz. Pharmaceuticals. Accordingly, no separate disclosure of segment information has been made

**3. Information on Standalone Results:**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	3 months ended 31-Dec-2021	Preceding 3 months ended 30-Sep-2021	Corresponding 3 months ended in previous period 31-Dec-2020	Year to date for current period ended 31-Dec-2021	Corresponding year to date for previous period ended 31-Dec-2020	Previous year ended 31-Mar-2021
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Revenue from operations	5,919.10	5,010.50	6,846.06	15,595.30	19,597.80	26,545.70
Profit before tax	551.60	301.00	1,552.53	765.30	3,485.77	4,088.74
Profit after tax	447.26	428.72	1,172.54	815.06	2,747.06	3,211.34
Total comprehensive income / (expense)	(2,379.32)	14.96	1,732.54	(1,001.58)	10,799.96	12,259.04

4. During the current period, upon completion of income tax assessments for previous years, the corresponding provisions for income tax made in earlier years was reversed. The tax expense for the period is after taking into account such reversal amounting to ₹ 1,283.40 lakhs.

5. During the current period, Elysian Life Sciences Private Limited (wholly owned subsidiary) had applied for strike off of their name from register of Registrar of Company - Bangalore. The Registrar of Company vide letter dated 15 November 2021 has removed the name from Register of Companies and the said company stands dissolved.

6. The non-controlling stakeholders of Evance Saude Animal Ltda (formerly Known as Interchange Veterinaria Industries E Comercio Ltda) have exercised their put option for disinvesting their 30% stake in the said company, in the earlier quarters as per the terms of Quotaholder's Agreement dated 04 April 2016. Accordingly, the Company has taken over the residual stake and has settled the consideration of ₹ 4,497.9 lakhs (BRL 33,642,000) on 12 January 2022.

7. The Group has revised the estimate, based on legal advice, in respect of number of Employees Stock Options Plan (ESOP) expected to vest under ESOP Scheme 2020, consequent to resignation of the Managing Director. Accordingly, the Group has reversed the employee benefit expense recognised up to 30 September 2021 amounting to ₹ 1,245.20 lakhs in the financial results for the quarter ended 31 December 2021.

8. Following outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic globally and in India, the Group has adopted measures to curb the spread of infections in order to protect health of its employees and business continuity with minimal disruption. Considering that the Group is in business of Animal Health Care which is considered to be an essential service in all the countries, the Group's operations have not been significantly impacted and all its plants are operating at normal capacity. The impact of the global health pandemic may be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of these consolidated financial results and the management will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

**9. Matters relating to previous year**

9a. In relation to certain instances of non-adherence with Group's accounting policy for revenue recognition that were identified by management during closing of the previous year ended 31 March 2021, there is no impact of the said matter in the current financial year. The restatement impact in the comparative quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2020 is depicted below:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	3 months ended 31-Dec-2020 (*)	Year to date for period ended 31-Dec-2020
<b>Revenue from operations</b>		
As reported	35,821.40	101,475.10
Impact of above adjustment	(314.90)	(1,496.07)
As adjusted	35,506.50	99,979.03
<b>Profit before tax and exceptional items</b>		
As reported	5,133.00	12,158.40
Impact of above adjustment	(178.55)	(492.46)
As adjusted	4,954.45	11,665.94

\* Adjusted for the impact of quarter ended 30 September 2020.



9b. During the closing for the previous year ended 31 March 2021, the Company had reviewed and revised the amounts of foreign currency translation of goodwill arising on acquisition of foreign subsidiaries. Goodwill arising on such business combinations was translated from functional currency of the respective foreign subsidiaries to INR. Hitherto, the Company was translating assets (other than goodwill) and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries including reserves on the date of acquisition, from functional currency of those subsidiaries into INR based on the closing exchange rates. For goodwill, the Company was translating the investment amount as appearing in the financial statements of intermediate holding company from its functional currency into INR and treating differential amount over the translated reserves on the date of acquisition as goodwill. This change had resulted in decrease of Other Comprehensive Income for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2020 by ₹ 1,327.00 lakhs and ₹ 1,069.90 lakhs respectively. Accordingly, the consolidated results for the quarter and period ended 31 December 2020 have been restated. There is no impact of the above change on the profit after tax for the said period.

9c. During the previous financial year, transfer of control to Canyle Group had resulted into following events –

(i) Accelerated vesting of unvested employee stock options and accordingly the Group had provided for this cost in the previous year on an accelerated basis amounting to ₹ 309.30 lakhs (for the year ended 31 March 2021 - ₹ 309.30 lakhs).

(ii) The Company during the previous year, had announced a one-time bonus to the existing employees not covered by ESOP Scheme of ₹ 212.00 lakhs (for the year ended 31 March 2021 - ₹ 190.40 lakhs).

(iii) The Company had reviewed its operations in France and it has decided to wind up its operations. Accordingly, a provision of ₹ 382.60 lakhs (for the year ended 31 March 2021 - ₹ 382.60 lakhs) was considered representing ₹ 66.70 lakhs in inventory, ₹ 8.50 lakhs in receivables and ₹ 307.40 lakhs in intangible assets.

9d. The Group has recognised deferred tax credit of ₹ 265.40 lakhs and ₹ 1,438.00 lakhs for quarter ended 31 December 2020 and year ended 31 March 2021 respectively in one of the subsidiary company on reassessment of unrecognised tax credit by applying annual effective tax rate.

10. The previous period figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to conform to current period's presentation.



For SeQuent Scientific Limited

*Manish*

Manish Gupta  
Managing Director

Place : Thane

Date : 11 February 2022

**Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended**

**Review Report to  
The Board of Directors  
SeQuent Scientific Limited**


1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of SeQuent Scientific Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended December 31, 2021 and year to date from April 01, 2021 to December 31, 2021 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
5. **Emphasis of Matter**  
We draw attention to Note 7(a) of the standalone financial results, in respect of restatement of revenue and its consequential impact for the quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2020, where in the management has referred to certain instances of non-adherence of the Company's accounting policy, identified during the closing of previous year.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

**For S R B C & C O L L P**

Chartered Accountants

**ICAI Firm registration number: 324982E/E300003**



**per Anil Jobanputra**

Partner

Membership No.: 110759

UDIN: 22110759ABIDUN5541

Mumbai

February 11, 2022



# Sequent

SEQUENT SCIENTIFIC LIMITED  
CIN: L99999MH1985PLC036685

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	3 months ended	Preceding 3 months ended	Corresponding 3 months ended in previous period	Year to date figure for the current period ended	Corresponding year to date for previous period ended	Previous year ended
		31-Dec-2021	30-Sep-2021	31-Dec-2020	31-Dec-2021	31-Dec-2020	31-Mar-2021
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited * (Refer note 7a)	Unaudited	Unaudited * (Refer note 7a)	Audited
I	Revenue from operations	5,919.10	5,010.50	6,846.06	15,595.30	19,597.80	26,545.70
II	Other income	569.70	1,041.10	566.90	2,187.10	1,404.50	1,996.60
III	<b>Total income (I+II)</b>	<b>6,488.80</b>	<b>6,051.60</b>	<b>7,412.96</b>	<b>17,782.40</b>	<b>21,002.30</b>	<b>28,542.30</b>
IV	<b>Expenses</b>						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	2,080.17	3,127.90	2,927.08	8,358.57	8,306.58	11,588.10
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	125.43	71.30	402.47	217.33	652.27	854.50
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	1,410.00	(879.00)	(816.54)	(1,087.10)	(1,073.90)	(1,556.00)
	(d) Conversion and processing charges	754.60	1,067.50	1,285.36	2,981.40	3,488.53	4,874.70
	(e) Employee benefits expenses (Refer note 5)	126.30	1,034.20	503.30	2,288.80	1,579.10	2,241.90
	(f) Finance costs	55.60	27.90	60.20	100.20	243.00	268.00
	(g) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	240.40	254.00	219.30	725.20	652.10	912.80
	(h) Other expenses	1,144.70	1,046.80	1,279.26	3,432.70	3,404.05	5,013.46
	<b>Total expenses (IV)</b>	<b>5,937.20</b>	<b>5,750.60</b>	<b>5,860.43</b>	<b>17,017.10</b>	<b>17,251.73</b>	<b>24,197.46</b>
V	<b>Profit before tax and exceptional items (III-IV)</b>	<b>551.60</b>	<b>301.00</b>	<b>1,552.53</b>	<b>765.30</b>	<b>3,750.57</b>	<b>4,344.84</b>
VI	Exceptional items (Refer note 7b)	-	-	-	-	264.80	256.10
VII	<b>Profit before tax (V-VI)</b>	<b>551.60</b>	<b>301.00</b>	<b>1,552.53</b>	<b>765.30</b>	<b>3,485.77</b>	<b>4,088.74</b>
VIII	<b>Tax expense / (credit)</b>						
	(a) Current tax	133.44	15.78	274.73	133.44	618.20	730.50
	(b) Deferred tax	(29.10)	61.30	105.26	21.60	212.21	268.90
	(c) Current tax of prior period reversed (Refer note 3)	-	(204.80)	-	(204.80)	(91.70)	(122.00)
	<b>Total tax expense / (credit) (VIII)</b>	<b>104.34</b>	<b>(127.72)</b>	<b>379.99</b>	<b>(49.76)</b>	<b>738.71</b>	<b>877.40</b>
IX	<b>Profit after tax (VII-VIII)</b>	<b>447.26</b>	<b>428.72</b>	<b>1,172.54</b>	<b>815.06</b>	<b>2,747.06</b>	<b>3,211.34</b>
X	<b>Other comprehensive income / (expense)</b>						
	<b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>						
	(a) Re-measurements gain / (loss) on defined benefits plans	(1.20)	-	(7.40)	(2.30)	(22.30)	(4.50)
	(b) Fair value gain / (loss) from investment in equity instruments	(3,198.40)	(468.10)	639.60	(2,055.00)	9,189.60	10,301.10
	(c) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	(858.60)	(858.60)
	(d) Deferred tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	373.02	54.34	(72.20)	240.66	(255.80)	(390.30)
	<b>Total other comprehensive income / (expense) (net of tax)</b>	<b>(2,826.58)</b>	<b>(413.76)</b>	<b>560.00</b>	<b>(1,816.64)</b>	<b>8,052.90</b>	<b>9,047.70</b>
XI	<b>Total comprehensive income / (expense), net of tax (IX+X)</b>	<b>(2,379.32)</b>	<b>14.96</b>	<b>1,732.54</b>	<b>(1,001.58)</b>	<b>10,799.96</b>	<b>12,259.04</b>
XII	Equity share capital (face value of ₹ 2 each)	4,967.40	4,967.40	4,967.40	4,967.40	4,967.40	4,967.40
XIII	Other equity						97,983.83
XIV	<b>Earnings per equity share: (face value of ₹ 2 each) (not annualised)</b>						
	(1) Basic (in ₹)	0.18	0.17	0.48	0.33	1.12	1.30
	(2) Diluted (in ₹)	0.18	0.17	0.48	0.32	1.11	1.30
	* Restated See accompanying notes to unaudited standalone financial results						





# Sequent

## SEQUENT SCIENTIFIC LIMITED

### Notes:

- 1 The above unaudited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 11 February 2022. The statutory auditors have carried out limited review of the above results.
- 2 The Company has only one reportable segment viz. Pharmaceuticals. Accordingly, no separate disclosure of segment information has been made.
- 3 During the previous quarter, upon completion of income tax assessments for previous years, the corresponding provisions for income tax made in earlier years was reversed. The tax expense for the previous quarter is after taking into account such reversal amounting to ₹ 204.80 lakhs.
- 4 During the current period, Elysian Life Sciences Private Limited (wholly owned subsidiary) had applied for strike off of their name from register of Registrar of Company - Bangalore. The Registrar of Company vide letter dated 15 November 2021 has removed the name from Register of Companies and the said company stands dissolved.
- 5 The Company has revised the estimate, based on legal advice, in respect of number of Employees Stock Options Plan (ESOP) expected to vest under ESOP Scheme 2020, consequent to resignation of the Managing Director. Accordingly, the Company has reversed the employee benefit expense recognised up to 30 September 2021 amounting to ₹ 622.60 lakhs in the financial results for the quarter ended 31 December 2021.
- 6 Following outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic globally and in India, the Company has adopted measures to curb the spread of infections in order to protect health of its employees and business continuity with minimal disruption. Considering that the Company is in business of Animal Health Care which is considered to be an essential service, the Company's operations have not been significantly impacted and its plants are operating at normal capacity. The impact of the global health pandemic may be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of these standalone financial results and the management will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.
- 7 **Matters relating to previous year**
  - 7a In relation to certain instances of non-adherence with Company's accounting policy for revenue recognition that were identified by management during closing of the previous year ended 31 March 2021, there is no impact of the said matter in the current financial year. The restatement impact in the comparative quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2020 is depicted below:

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	3 months ended in previous period 31-Dec-2020*	Year to date for period ended 31-Dec-2020
<b>Revenue from operations</b>		
As reported	7,057.20	19,945.70
Impact of above adjustment	(211.14)	(347.90)
<b>As restated</b>	<b>6,846.06</b>	<b>19,597.80</b>
<b>Profit before tax and exceptional items</b>		
As reported	1,611.10	3,858.80
Impact of above adjustment	(58.57)	(108.23)
<b>As restated</b>	<b>1,552.53</b>	<b>3,750.57</b>

\* Adjusted for the impact of quarter ended 30 September 2020.

- 7b During the previous financial year, transfer of control to Carlyle Group had resulted into following events –
  - (a) Accelerated vesting of unvested employee stock options and accordingly the Company had provided for this cost on an accelerated basis amounting to ₹ 128.00 lakhs (for the year ended 31 March 2021 - ₹ 128.00 lakhs).
  - (b) The Company had announced a one-time bonus to the existing employees not covered by ESOP Scheme of ₹ 136.80 lakhs (for the year ended 31 March 2021 - ₹ 128.10 lakhs).
- 7c During the previous financial year, profit earned of ₹ 4,913.90 lakhs is transferred from other comprehensive income to reserves on sale of investments classified at fair value through other comprehensive income.
- 8 The previous period figures have been regrouped/re-classified wherever necessary to conform to current period's presentation.



For Sequent Scientific Limited

*Manish Gupta*  
Manish Gupta  
Managing Director

Place : Thane  
Date: 11 February 2022